<0
~
<N
1~

ON WADG:E  &ON7 v A SW | PIAISCEX
City and County of San Francisco N Wd05C BOGC 4 L peRie=sy
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlron B. Goodlert Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Sugar Bowl Bakery Date _ February 19, 2008
300 Toland Street
San Francisco, CA 94124 Contrac: Proposal No, _88759

Attn: Joseph Pickens
Estimat:d Amount: _Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furr ish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form ond ot the rimes nnd prices set forth in the (bove numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly cerrified by the Controller of the City and County of San F ancisco.

PRICE INCREASE/DELETE ITEMS
For furnishing and delivering Fresh Pastries & Baked Goods.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 72, Price; for
ltems 10-230, 232, 250-480, an increase of 4.9% (See Attachment “A".)

The following items have been deleted from the contract.
items: 231 and 240 (See Attachment "A").
The following condition has been modified to Contract 88759 (See Attact ment “A”)

58.  First Source Hiring Program (FSHP) (Old Condition)
Replaced with First Source Hiring Agreement

The following condition is new and has been added to Contract 88759 (See Attachment “A").
84. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

All other terms and conditions remain the same.
Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to *urchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place,

Room 430, San Fra isc% C 102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY S FOR YOUR FILES.
/ﬁw Y z-2¢-0f

As the duly oppoirfted Purchuser Dote
of the City and County of $en Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

¥ k&ﬁiomal 54&: MM&%/‘,

Print Name l S.

Date 3/?/°g

Contractor

By

LLo/zo0@ GB8L.B980G3lL Xvd4 l¥ Gl 800C/¥0/E0



§.0L °N W40C:€ 800

Vv

UEp SU|

G9A 3 Y
N~

AuaCrinising A

Contract 88759
Contract Modification No, 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery

February 19, 2008

item olid New
No. Description Price Price
10 i Apple Fritter Large, approximately 6 oz $ .70 $ .73
11 | Apple Turnover Large, approximately 6 oz $ .78 $ .82
20 | Bear Claw Large, approximately 4-1/2 0z $ .74 5 .78
21 Bear Claw Small, approximately 3 oz $ .53 $ .56
30 [ Biscuit Plain Buttermilk, approximately 2 oz $ .36 $ .38
40 Brownle Full Sheet, approximately 25 |bs (16"x24") .$41.55 $43.59
41 Brownie Half Sheet, approximately 13 Ibs (12"x16") $22.55 $23.65
50 | Bun Hot Cross Large, approximately 4 oz $ .74 $ 78
51 Bun Hot Cross Small, approximately 20z $ .50 $ .52
52 Bun Sticky Large, approximately 40z S .74 $ .78
53 Bun Sticky Small, approximately 2 oz $ .48 $ 50
60 _ Butterhorn Large (6"x1"), approximately 4 oz $§ 70 $§ .73
61 Butterhorn Small (3-12" x ") 2 0z $ 44 $ 46
70 | Cake 9" Budget, 2 Layers, approximately 3.5 Ibs $13.06 $13.70
&l Cake 9" Budget, Decorated, 2 Layers, approximately 3.5 Ibs. $15.11 $15.88
80 Cake 9" Creamy Cheese Cake approximately 3.5 Ibs. $19.89 $20.86
Cake 9" Decorated, Double Layer, Filled, Frosted w/ Fresh Fruit
90 | 4-1/21b $18.40 $19.30
Cake 9" Gourmet Cake black forest, choc mousse, poppy seed,
100 | approximately 4-1/2 |bs $16.61 $17.42
101 Cake 9" Gourmet, Decorated, (3 Layers), approximately 4-1/2 Ibs $18.65 $19.56
102 | Cake 9" Gourmet,(3 Layers), approximately 4-1/2 Ibs $1 4.24 $14.94
110 | Cake Angel Food 9", approximately 1-1/2 bs $ 5.04 $56.29
Cake Full Sheet Angel Food Cake (no frosting), approximately
111 . 201bs, (16" x 24") $27.30 | $28.64
2
LLo/e00@ §81.6980591

Xvd Ly GL 8002/v0/€0



405°€ 8007

BN AU | PaAlACEY

Anacnment "A”
Contract 88759

Contract Modification No. 1

Sugar Bowl Bakery

February 19, 2008

Item Old New

No. Description Price Price
Cake Coffee 8" (Apple, Blueberry, Cinnamon-Walnut, Streusel

120 | Sour Cream) approximately 3.5 lbs $7.72 $8.10

121 | Coffee Cake Full Sheet (16"x24") approximately 25 Ibs $62.90 $65.98

122 | Coffee Cake (9") approximately 3 Ibs $7.72 $8.10

130 | Cake Full Sheet Filled & Frosted (16"x24") approximately 25 Ibs $41.55 $43.59

131 ! Cake Half Sheet Filled, Frosted approximately 11 Ibs (12"x16") $29.67 $31.12

|

140 ' Cake Full Sheet Carrot approximately 26 Ibs (16"x24") $45.10 $47.31

141 | Cake Half Sheet Carrot, 12"x16"), approximately 13lbs $22.55 $23.65
Cake Full Sheet Filled With Fresh Fruit approximately 26 Ibs

180 | (16"x24") $77.15 $80.93
Cake Half Sheet Filled With Fresh Fruit approximately 13 Ibs

151 (12"x16") $35.61 $37.35
Cake Full Sheet Pinsapple Up Side Down approximately 20 Ibs

160 | (16"x24") $71.22 8$74.71
Cake Half Sheet Pineapple Up Side Down approximately 10 Ibs

161 ' (12"x16") $35.61 $37.35
Cake Full Sheet Single Layer & Frosted approximately 20 Ibs

170 | (16"x24") $29.67 $31.12
Cake Half Sheet Single Layer & Frosted Only approximately 10

171 | Ibs (12"x16") $17.80 $18.67

172 _| Cake Quarter Sheet Single Layer & Frosted $16.61 $17.42
Cake Full Sheet Filled, Frosted & Decorated approximately 25

180 _ | Ibs (16"x24") $53.40 $56.02
Cake Half Sheet Filled & Frosted & Decorated approximately 11

181 [ Ibs (12"x16") $33.23 $34.86

182 | Cake Quarter Sheet Filled, Frosted & Decorated $18.99 $19.92

190 | Cake Individual, Assorted, Approx 3oz, Dlameter 3-1/2 " $ 2.67 $2.80

200 | Cake, Cupcake Decorated Regular, approximately 3.5 oz $ .56 $ .61 |

3
LLo/voo @ G8LL6980GIL X¥d Lp.GL 800Z/0/E0



(=N

<~

TN W, pEA G09Y
Anachmeént A~
Contract 88759
Contract Modification No, 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008

<
<N
<ry
<X
<
<=

Itemn Oid New
No. Description Price Price
201 Cake, Cupcake Holiday Reqgular, approximately 3.5 oz_ $ .69 $ .72

|__202 | Cake, Cupcake Plain Regular, no lcing, approximately 3 oz $ .48 $ .50
210 | Cookie Holiday Decorated $ .36 $ .38
211 | Cookie Jumbo Size 3 oz $ .67 $ .70
212 | Cookie Regular Size 2 0z $ .50 $ .52
220 | Crolssant Large (5" from Point to Point) 4 oz $ .92 $ .97
221 | Crolssant Medium 3 oz $ .69 ! $ .72
222 | Crolssant Small, (3 1/2 " from Point to Point), 2.0 02 $ 64 $ 57
230 | Danish Large Fruit (5"x1") approximately 4 0z $ .76 $ .73
232 | Danish Small Fruit (3.5") approximately 2 oz ® .50 $ .52
250 ! Donut Buttermilk Bar, 5 0z $ .49 $ .51
251 _| Donut Custard Bar approximately 5-1/2 oz $ .48 $ .50
260 | Donut Cake, 3 0z, All Types & Varietles $ 30 $ .31
270 | Donut French & Twist, approximately 5-1/2 oz $ 48 $ .50
271 __| Donut Large Cinnamon Roll, § 0z, Pinwheel Shape Fried $_.70 $ .73
272 | Donut Small Cinnamon Roll § 45 $ .47
280 | Donut Holes, Assorted Flavors 1/2 0z $ .10 $ 1
290 | Donut Old Fashion & Ralsed, 3 0z $ 30 g .31
291 | Donut Jelly, approximately 4 oz $ .50 $ .52
292 | Donut Powdered Sugar Fllled with Custard or Chocolate 4 0z $_ 61 $ 64
300 Miniature French Pastries, approximately 1-1/2 oz, Assorted $ .94 $ .99
310 | Muffin Regular Approx 3.5 oz $§ .50 $ .52

L10/500 @

GB8LL16980G3L Xv¥4 8p:GlL 800C/v0/€0



B.0L SN WAOCIE BO07 b Ep du _ piAracay
Attachment "A

Contract 88759

Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008

Item Old New
No. Description Price Price
31 | Muffin Small Approx 2.5 0z $ M $ .43
320 | Pie Boston Cream (9") approximately 2.5 lbs $8.90 $9.34
330 | Pie Cream (") approximately 2.75 lbs $6.53 $6.85
331 { Pie Cream Half Sheet, (12"x16"), approximately 20 ibs $26.69 $28.00
340 | Pie Custard (2") approximately 2.75 Ibs $682 _ §7.15
350 _, Pie Dutch Apple (10°) approximately 4.5 Ibs $6.82  §7.15
380 | Pie Fruit (8") Approx 3.7 Ibs $6.82 $7.15
361 | Pie Fruit Full Shest (16"x24") approximately 30 lbs $46.10 $47.31
362 | Pie Fruit Half Sheet (12"x16") approximately 20 lbs $23.74 $24.90 !
363 | Pie Fruit Quarter Sheet, approximately 10 Ibs $14.24 14.94 |
370 | Pie Lemon Meringue (9") approximately 2.5 Ibs $7.72 $8.10
380 | Ple Pecan Ple (9") approximately 3 Ibs $6.90 $9.34
390 | Pie Pumpkin Ple (9“) approximately 2.25 Ibs $7.72 $8.10
391 Pumpkin Pie Full Sheet (16"x24") approximately 30 Ibs $45.10 $47.31
392 | Pie Pumpkin 1/2 Sheet 12 Ibs $23.45 $24.60
400 i Bagel, approximately 3 oz $ .39 $ .41
410 | Biscuits, Buttermilk, 2 oz $ 40 $ 42
420 | Bread Fruit Loaf, Assorted Varieties, (1-1/2 Ibs) $6.24 $6.55
430 | Custard Cup Sugar Free Diet, 4 oz, Nutricare b $ .86 $ .90
440 | Petit Fours, Assoried Variety, 1-1/2 02 $ .81 $ .85
450 | Scone, Large 4 0z $ .67 $ .70

5

L10/900M@ 68116980691 Xvd 8¢ Gl B800C/p0/E0



BI7L 0N AJOGIE BOOL 4 taEp BU._ cEr’aosy
Auacnmént "A"
Contract 88759
Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008
item old New
No. Description Price Price
451 [ Scone, Small 2 oz $ .36 $ 38
Sponge Cake Rolls, Assorted Flavors, Precut 2" Wide,
460 | approximately 3.6 oz $ .61 $ 64
Sponge Cake Rolls, Fruit Fllled, Asst Flavors, Whole, Unsliced
461 | approximately 4-1/2 Ibs $4.85 $ 5.09
470 | Strudel, Apple, Large, (6" x 4" x 1/4") 6 0z $9.15 $ 9.60
471 | Strudel, Apple, Small (4"x 3"x 1”) 4 02 $7.10 $7.45
480 | Turnovers, Fruit Assorted (6" x 2") Triangle, 5§ oz $ 82 | $ .86
The following Items have been deleted from the contract.
Item Unit “
No. Description Unit Price
231 [ Danish Medium Fruit (4'x1") approximately 3 oz. EA $ .60
240 | Dinner Roll, Assorted Varieties, approximately 2 oz. EA $ .25

The following condition has been modified to read as follows:

58.

First Source Hiring Agreement

bl

tLo/L00M@

Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference

The provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated
in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreeiment as though fully set forth
herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that
apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies
provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Sectlon and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

First Source Hiring Agreement

As an essential term of, and consideration for, any contract or property contract with the
City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring
agreement ("agresment") with the Clity, on or before the ef’ective date of the contract or
property contract. Contractors shall also enter Into an agreement with the City for any
other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall;

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention gc als, or, if unable to achieve
these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do s0, as set forth

6

G81.B6980GSL Xvd 8p:GL 800Z2/v0/€0



7L "o AOGIE §007 ‘7 '+®p 91| paAIaIey
BILL 9N MOSIE G007 77 Bp 2uif paniesy

Contract 88759

Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008

in the agreement. The agreement shall take into ccnsideration the employer's
participation in existing job training, referral and/or srokerage programs. Within
the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate riodifications, participation in
such programs maybe certified as meeting the reqiiirements of this Chapter.
Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of
Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Developmen . System with the first
opportunity to provide qualified economically disad rantaged individuals for
consideration for employment for entry level positicns. Employers shall consider
all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion
to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco
Workforce Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals. The duration of the first source intervie'wing requirement shall be
determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not
exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer raay publicize the entry level
positions In accordance with the agreement A nee1 for urgent or temporary hires
must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for ;uch a situation must be made
in the agreement.

(3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notificat.on of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforcé Developinent System so that the
System may train and refer an adequate pool of qualified economically
disadvantaged Individuals to participating employe:s. Notification should include
such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of
employment, identification of entry level and training positions, identification of
English language proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the
projected schedule and procedures for hiring for ez ch occupation, Employers
should provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating
the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into
consideration any need to protect the employer's p ‘oprietary information.

(4) Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring req.lirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forins and record keeping
requirements for documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest
extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the employer's existing record
keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate  coordinated flow of
Information and referrals.

(5) Establish guldelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first source
hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to
develop employer good faith effort requirements ag propriate to the types of
contracts and property contracts handled by each cepartment. Employers shall

LLo/8o00(@ 68116980491 Xv¥d 6¥:GL 800C/¥0/E0




BLTL 0N WAOCIE 8007 7 Tp 41| paAIaIR:
HlldC'llllb‘lll ’a)
Contract 88759
Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008

appoint a liaison for dealing with the development ¢ nd implementation of the
employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA inds that the employer under
a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, thet employer shall be subject to
the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(6) Set the term of the requirements.

(7) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning stancards consistent with this
Chapter.

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training p-ograms, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information sys ems that assist the employer
in complying with this Chapter.

(9) Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

c. Hiring Decisions

Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically
Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified” for the position.

d. Exceptions

Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an
exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 ir any situation where it
concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause 2:conomic hardship.

e. Liquldated Damages
Contractor agrees:
(1 To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

(2)  To be subject to the procedures governing enforceinent of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required oy this Chapter as set forth in
this section;

(3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract that the failure of the
contractor to comply with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will
cause harm to the City and the public which is sign ficant and substantial but
extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only the
financial cost of funding public assistance program: but also the insidious but
impossible to quantify harm that this community ani its families suffer as a result
of unemployment; and that the assessment of liquitiated damages of up to

LLo/600@ G8LLB980GIL XV¥d BF GL 8002/v0/€0




L1o/0L0@

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7)

81100\ AcOSIE 8007 'y En u. g3n 339y

Auachmignt’ A

Contract 88759

Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl| Bakery
February 19, 2008

$5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level position improperly
withheld by the contractor from the first source hirir g process, as determined by
the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair
estimate of the financial and other deamages that tha City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first source re erral contractual obligations.

That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the
City and the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up
to $10,000 for each entry level position improperly ~ithheld from the FSHA, from
the time of the conclusion of the first investigation farward, does not exceed the
financial and other damages that the City suffers a: a result of the contractor's
continued failure to comply with its first source refe 'ral contractual obligations;

That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposeés of this section is based on
the following data:

A. The average length of stay on public assistince in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an
average monthly grant of $348 per month, totaling approximately
$14,379; and

B. in 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six
months of employment was 84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the
First Source program face far fewer barriers. to employment than their
counterparts in programs funded by the Waorkforce Investment Act, it is
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an
individual whom the First Source Program rzfers to an employer and who
Is hired in an entry level position is at least nne year,

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for
subsequent violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and
conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused t» the City by the failure of a
contractor to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and inonetary penalties set forth in
Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco Adminis trative Code, as well as any
other remedies available under the contract or at law; and

That in the event the City s the prevailing party in « civil action to recover
liquidated damages for breach of a contract provision required by this Chapter,
the contractor will be liable for the City's costs and "easonable attorneys fees.

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subje:ct to an assessment of
liquidated damages in the amount of $5,000 for evory new hire for an Entry Level
Position Improperly withheld from the first source h ring process. The

9

68116880581l X¥d 0G:GlL 800¢/v0/€0




G170 N WIOSIE BOOT ¥ EAESLL panieray
MLUILEUTH SN,

Contract 88759

Contract Modification No. 1
Sugar Bowl Bakery
February 19, 2008

assessment of liquidated daméges and the evaluat on of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

f. Subcontracts

Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply
with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall ¢ontain ¢contractual obligations
substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

The following condition is new and has been added to the contract.
84. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, end implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein ky reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a ma erial term of this Agreement.
By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difflcult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liqu dated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year,
and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in
light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor's failure to comply with this provision.

10

LLo/LLol@ G81.6980G3L X¥d 0G:GL 800Z/v0/E0




